Foreign currency risk. The Group reports in US dollars, which is the currency of a large proportion of its trading income. The risk
is managed wherever possible by matching foreign currency income and expenditures.

49Aminex PLC Annual Report 2008

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2008

The Group’s exposure to transactional foreign currency risk is as follows:

	 2008	 2008	 2008	 2007	 2007	 2007
	 Sterling	 Euro	 US dollars	 Sterling	 Euro	 US dollars
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Trade receivables	 -	 228	 37	 -	 25	 75
Cash and cash equivalents	 29	 38	 155	 1,627	 94	 551
Trade payables	 -	 (76)	 (442)	 -	 -	 (50)
Other payables	 -	 -	 (46)	 -	 -	 (33)

	 29	 190	 (296)	 1,627	 119	 543

Sensitivity analysis
A 15% strengthening or weakening in the value of sterling or the euro against the US dollar, based on the outstanding financial
assets and liabilities at 31 December 2008 (2007: 5%), would have increased/(decreased) profit by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
	 Carrying	 15% increase	 15% decrease	 Carrying	 5% increase	 5% decrease
	 value	 Profit	 Profit	 value	 Profit	 Profit
	 2008	 2008	 2008	 2007	 2007	 2007
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Trade receivables	 265	 29	 (29)	 100	 (3)	 3
Cash and cash equivalents	 222	 (13)	 13	 2,272	 59	 (59)
Trade payables	 (517)	 55	 (55)	 (50)	 2	 (2)
Other payables	 (46)	 7	 (7)	 (33)	 2	 (2)

	 (76)	 78	 (78)	 2,289	 60	 (60)

Tax impact		  -	 -		  -	 -

After tax		  78	 (78)		  60	 (60)

Interest rate risk. The Group finances its operations through a mixture of shareholders’ funds, bank and other borrowings and
working capital. Board approval is required for all new borrowing facilities. Short-term flexibility is achieved by means of an
overdraft facility. The Group’s liquid resources were held on short term deposit at the year end.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments at 31 December 2008 was as follows:

	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total
	 2008	 2008	 2008	 2007	 2007	 2007
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents	 -	 1,356	 1,356	 -	 13,557	 13,557
Finance lease liabilities
US dollars	 (183)	 -	 (183)	 (208)	 -	 (208)
Sterling	 -	 -	 -	 (33)	 -	 (33)

	 (183)	 1,356	 1,173	 (241)	 13,557	 13,316

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
An increase or decrease of 500 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have had the following effect on the
income statement. This analysis assumes all other variables, in particular foreign currency, remain constant. For 2007 the analysis
was performed on the basis of a 5% increase/decrease:
	 Carrying	 500bps increase	 500bps decrease	 Carrying	 5% increase	 5% decrease
	 value	 Profit	 Profit	 value	 Profit	 Profit
	 2008	 2008	 2008	 2007	 2007	 2007
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents	 1,356	 68	 -	 13,557	 678	 (678)

Tax impact		  -	 -		  -	 -

After tax		  68	 -		  678	 (678)

The Group only has fixed rate loans. As there are no variable rate loans, there is no potential impact to profit.

Aminex PLC Annual Report 200850

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2008

(b) The Company
The Company’s approach to the management of financial risk is as set out under the Group disclosures in (a) above.
The accounting classification for each class of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities, together with their fair
values, is as follows:
	 			   Total
	 Available	 Loans and	 Liabilities at	 carrying	 Fair

[…]

and accruals amounting to US$188,000 (2007: US$189,000) all fall due within six months of the balance sheet date. The Directors
are satisfied that the Company is a going concern and have concluded that a continuance of such a position may be dependent
on the successful sale of assets, deferral of capital expenditures or an alternative method of raising working capital.

51Aminex PLC Annual Report 2008

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2008

Market risk
The market risk for the Company is similar to that for the Group as set out in (a) above.
The Company’s exposure to transactional foreign currency risk is as follows:
	 2008	 2008	 2007	 2007
	 Sterling	 Euro	 Sterling	 Euro
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents	 29	 8	 1,627	 12

Sensitivity analysis
A 15% strengthening or weakening in the value of sterling or the euro against the US dollar (2007: 5%), based on the outstanding
financial assets and liabilities at 31 December 2008, would have increased/(decreased) profit by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
	 Carrying	 15% increase	 15% decrease	 Carrying	 5% increase	 5% decrease
	 value	 Profit	 Profit	 value	 Profit	 Profit
	 2008	 2008	 2008	 2007	 2007	 2007
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents	 37	 6	 (6)	 1,639	 82	 (82)

Tax impact		  -	 -		  -	 -

After tax		  6	 (6)		  82	 (82)

The interest rate risk of the Company is similar to that of the Group as shown in (a) above. The interest rate profile of the
Company’s interest bearing financial instruments at 31 December 2008 was as follows:
	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total
	 2008	 2008	 2008	 2007	 2007	 2007
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents	 -	 1,356	 1,356	 -	 13,557	 13,557

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis for cash flows for the Company is the same as for the Group as set out in (a) above.

20 Issued capital
	 Number	 Value €

Authorised
Ordinary Shares of €0.06 each:
At 1 January and 31 December 2008	 500,000,000	 30,000,000

Allotted, called up and fully paid	 Number	 US$

Ordinary Shares of €0.06 each:
At 1 January 2007	 168,978,400	 11,915,808
Issued during year	 73,053,347	 5,918,769

At 31 December 2007	 242,031,747	 17,834,577
Issued during year	 102,984	 9,065

At 31 December 2008	 242,134,731	 17,843,642

The increase during the year in the issued Ordinary Share capital and share premium (net of issue costs) of the Company related
to the exercise of warrants exercisable at Stg22p over 102,984 Ordinary Shares in the Company.

Aminex PLC Annual Report 200852

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2008

21 Reserves
Group
			   Capital	 Share	 Share	 Foreign
			   Conversion	 Option	 Warrant	 Currency
	 Share	 Share	 Reserve	 Reserve	 Reserve	 Reserve	 Retained
	 capital	 premium	 Fund	 Fund	 Fund	 Fund	 earnings	 Total
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000